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Until mid March 2020, 2019/20 had been another successful year for Theatre Investment Fund Limited (trading as Stage 

One) in its role as the only charity providing training for commercial theatre producers in the UK. In the full year 

2019/20 we spent a total of £241,077 on Bursaries, Trainee Placements and Workshops.   

Our Bridge the Gap programme, now in its second year, attracted 10 talented individuals from under represented 

groups who took part in monthly training to develop their skill sets in specific areas of producing and built relationships 

with their mentors who are established within the commercial sector. We plan to continue a long term relationship with 

these producers through our other development programmes over the coming years.  

At the end of 2018/19, we launched two initiatives which we implemented in 2019/20.  First we created a commercial 

investment scheme for Stage One producers to support their early productions at smaller scale venues, a completely 

unique initiative in the UK for short-run fringe productions.  This allowed the charity to invest in 14 plays and musicals 

over the year.  

Secondly for more established producers we created a programme with Columbia University to share experiences in a 

week long exchange with US counterparts. In September 2019 10 producers flew to New York and took park in 5 full 

days of seminars by leading Broadway producers, lawyers and experts.  In January 10 producers from Columbia          

University came to the UK for a similar programme focussing on how producing differs in the West End. 

From mid March 2020, as for everyone in UK theatre, everything changed with a significant impact on all of our          

activities. At a meeting held on the 11th March the Trustees agreed that an emergency fund be created to allow us to 

grant Stage One Alumni up to £5,000 where they were facing significant loss of work, which has proven a lifeline for 

many.  As it became clear that the environment was not going to change for the majority of the year, we took all of our 

training and workshops online, creating more content digitally to allow us to engage with and train producers.   

On the investment side, the productions that were in performance all stopped immediately and this, alongside the loss 

of the Voluntary Levy has resulted in a significant loss of income to the charity. 

Unfortunately the Theatre Development Trust felt unable to make its planned contribution in the financial year 2019/20 

resulting in a last minute shortfall. We very much hope that we can resume our in person workshops so that the         

networking opportunities created by these workshops can once again benefit emerging producers.  Stage One has built 

up an endowment over the years which has given it great resilience and which allowed it to support bursary                

programmes, retain some staff at work, while taking advantage of the furlough scheme for others, and sustain some of 

its activities. We are now planning how we can support the recovery of the industry with an increased investment           

programme. We are particularly concerned about the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on emerging producers with 

whom we have most recently been working, and we will seek to target our work to support them in restarting their    

producing careers. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT  
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BRIDGE THE GAP  

Bridge the Gap has been developed to ensure people who had not been engaging with our programmes can access the 

skills needed to pursue a career in commercial producing. The programme offers aspiring and emerging producers 

monthly workshops, meetings, theatre tickets and a place on our 3 day workshop. We plan to build a long-term            

relationship with participants, which will encourage them to apply for our other development programmes.  

In August 2019 we opened applications for Bridge the Gap and attracted 76 applicants. We recruited 10 emerging         

producers based in London, Southampton, Oxford, Liverpool and Doncaster and they began the programme in             

November. The majority of applicants were outside of London (57%). For 2019/20, the scheme has extended to           

accommodate the lack of workshops due to government guidance in light of COVID-19. All are still actively producing in 

the industry, with 2 of the producers being awarded bursaries in Spring 2020.  

The producers on the programme are: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

"As part of the Bridge The Gap programme I have met so many producers and been able to expand my network, which 

continues to grow. I’ve been able to establish my company and its mission statement, beginning the move from the subsi-

dised to the commercial sector with access to an amazing network through Stage One."  

 Ameena Hamid, Bridge The Gap Participant & Independent Producer  

 

Now in its second year, the programme has been evaluated and refined to ensure it is meeting the needs of the           

participants. Significant changes include; the mentors being more closely matched, reflection meetings, evaluations and 

written tasks after each monthly workshop to deepen the learning. Producers on the programme gave honest and        

valuable feedback and shared their concerns about the fundraising aspects of producing, particularly in commercial    

theatre. They expressed that their cultural and economic backgrounds did not allow them to ask family or friends for 

financial support and that their networks did not include people with disposable incomes. We are now exploring ways to 

expand their networks and build working relationships. 

We have also set up two new paid placements with English Touring Theatre and Talawa. These are 12 month entry level 

roles aimed at people who aspire to work in the industry. We are working closely with them to refine the job description 

and recruit under represented individuals. 

We are also supporting current and past Bridge the Gap participants to apply for; bursaries, placements and investment 

to continue their journey through the Stage One development programmes.  

Emmanuel Adanlawo Johanna Taylor 

Tanya Agarwal Amelia Thornber 

Ameena Hamid Lauren Townsend 

Sam Luffman Salome Wagaine 

Joseph Ramsden Clarissa Widya 
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WORKSHOP FOR NEW PRODUCERS 

In 2019/20 we held two 3 day workshops in central London, each for 35 emerging producers. We received on average,                 
75 applications per workshop. In Autumn 2019, of the 55 applicants that provided data, it was evident that for the first time 
Stage One received more applications (60%) from outside of London, including applications from New York, Canada,       
Denmark & France.  

Across the three days the delegates attended seminars and discussions led by experts in their fields on all aspects of        
producing a West End show.  This included: budgeting, rights acquisition, touring, co-producing, royalties, marketing and    
finding investment.  The delegates were also given opportunities to meet with other professionals in the industry at a     
networking event.   

 

“I’m absolutely thrilled by the overall scope and positive tone 
of the workshop, as well as the apparent dedication of the 

organization to creating and training the next generation of 
commercial producers.  I’m very proud of being included as a 

part of this delegation, and very excited about the further 
opportunities Stage One is offering”   

-  Workshop Participant, October 2019 

 

 

INTRODUCTORY PRODUCING WORKSHOPS 

In July 2019, we facilitated an evening workshop for 30 new producers, hosted by West End producer James Seabright. The 
event was titled “So You Want to be a Theatre Producer?” and those at the very start of their theatre careers were          
encouraged to attend. Attendees went on to apply for other Stage One development programmes with 2 receiving places 
on Bridge The Gap and 3 attending the New Producers workshop later on in the year. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In February 2020, we collaborated with Tamasha to facilitate an event for individuals who had little to no experience in 
theatre producing but were interested in understanding the role of the producer. We were joined by a panel of theatre 
producers Titilola Dawuda, Lian Wilkinson, Anna Nguyen and Natasha Patel. This opportunity was open to all ages and    
experiences, but positively aimed at those who identify as a person of colour or Black, Asian or Minority Ethnic heritage.    

 

 



5 

 

 

 

TRAINEE PRODUCER PLACEMENT SCHEME 

For the past 14 years the Trainee Producer scheme has been a key strand of Stage One’s development programmes. It 
offers candidates a unique opportunity to work in 2 commercial producing offices in London, and to be immersed in   
every aspect of producing a West End show.  

London Placements  

74 candidates applied when the applications opened in January 2019. The number of applications we receive has         
doubled since 2015. We facilitated placements at: Kenny Wax Ltd, Mark Rubinstein Ltd, National Theatre Productions, 
Simon Friend Entertainment and Seabright Productions.   

 

“The placement scheme has been an invaluable experience, having a mentor and the support of Stage One have given me 
the confidence to ask the questions I would not have and accelerate my learning.  I have had the opportunity to work on 

one of the West End’s biggest musicals and have now accepted a permanent position.” 

Daisy Lee, placement scheme 2019 

 

Each month candidates complete a report form with their mentor, which allows them to monitor their development and 
offers opportunity for feedback. Facilitated by Stage One, they also meet monthly with other producers on placements 
to share their experiences.  60 producers have had placements since 2011 of which 29 (48%) accepted a full-time posi-
tion in the office they were placed in. 50 (83%) are still actively working in the industry.  

 

Regional Placements 

In 2019/20, thanks to support from the Esmee Fairbairn Foundation, Stage One were planning to work with the following 
4 organisations: 

•  Mercury Theatre, Colchester 

• Sherman Theatre  

• Liverpool Everyman & Playhouse 

• Birmingham Repertory Theatre 

 

In January 2020 we received 102 applications, our highest number to date from aspiring producers across the UK.       
79% applicants were new to Stage One. Shortlists were sent to each host who then interviewed and offered to four    
producers. Unfortunately due to the Coronavirus pandemic none of these placements had started before the theatres 
closed on 23rd March. Stage One, the four producers and four theatres are hoping for the programme to take place, 
however this has had to be postponed until January 2021.  

 

“Covid-19 has been devastating in so many ways, including closing theatres and leaving them dark for many months. We 
are thrilled that, when the Mercury does reopen the doors to its newly refurbished building in 2021 for an exciting new 

season, we will be hosting a Stage One Regional Producer Placement. We are extremely grateful to Stage One for letting 
this placement go ahead. Now, more than ever, it is essential to invest in, support and nurture new talent and enable the 

producers of the future to flourish. 

Tracey Childs, Executive Producer and Joint CEO of the Mercury Theatre” 

 

The scheme opens up access to a career in the arts to those outside London, equipping the next generation to manage a 
sustainable career.  The scheme also supports Regional Theatres to mitigate cuts in subsidy through the encouragement 
of commerciality and entrepreneurialism which will now be more crucial than ever as the industry repairs. We now re-
ceive almost four times the amount of applications we received from when the scheme launched in 2013. 27 producers 
have been placed since the launch in 2013 of which 14 (over 50%) have, so far, been offered full time roles in the theatre 
following their placement, four producers still within that organisation in 2020. 
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The Bursary scheme supports individuals who are establishing their careers and helps to get projects and productions off the 
ground.  Applicants can apply for up to £15,000 to accelerate their development as commercial producers.   

Alongside the financial support, producers are paired with a mentor who can help guide them during the time they are on 
the scheme. They are also offered hot desking at an office space in central London with other producers taking part in Stage 
One programmes. This provides an essential network for the producers and allows them the opportunity to work with each 
other as well as pursue independent projects.   

 

“Stage One, through the bursary, continues to support me in a crucial way. Whilst starting out as an independent producer 
Stage One not only provided essential financial support but additional advice, resources and connections without which I 

wouldn't have been able to flourish. I am incredibly grateful for this support which has been vital to the continued growth of 
my theatre producing career.” 

Joshua Beaumont, bursary recipient 2019 

 

During the year 2019/20 bursaries were awarded to the following first-time recipients: Tanya Agarwal (Bridge the Gap 
2019/20) Jessie Anand, Alisha Artry, Joshua Beaumont (placement scheme 2014/15), Emma Blackman, Erin Connor 
(placement scheme 2019/20), Courtenay Johnson, Ed Littlewood, Nisha Oza (Bridge the Gap 2018/19) Natasha Patel 
(placement scheme  2018/19), Johanna Taylor (Bridge the Gap 2019/20).  This year, the panel awarded a total of £81,349 to 
these recipients. 

Bursary recipients can apply for “top-ups” to receive the maximum award of £15,000. Since Autumn 2015, 56 previous bur-
sary winners have been awarded top-ups totalling a spend of £271,324. 

 

CASE STUDY: FEARGUS WOODS-DUNLOP  

Feargus is a producer who tours commercial theatre across the UK. He completed 
the New Producers' Workshop in October 2017 and applied for a bursary in Spring 
2018 as he was developing several projects across his Crimes series (his mid-scale 
touring comedy brand) with his company, New Old Friends. An initial bursary of 
£5,000 provided him security to be a full time producer. Over the next two years 
he was awarded an additional £10,000 as a top-up.  

 

"Finally, as I complete my 12-month cycle in the Bursary programme, I want to 
thank Stage One. The Bursary award has absolutely delivered on my initial request 
for something to bridge the gap between my previous working situation (juggling 
producing/theatre making with workshops/educational/training work for addition-
al income). A key component of my proposal was that the Bursary would allow me 
the security to raise my eyeline beyond the immediate next project and engage in 
long term planning. In 2019 the maximum period without a show either in           
performance or rehearsals was the three weeks between Crimes on the Nile        
finishing its tour and The Falcon’s Malteser starting rehearsals."  

- Feargus Woods Dunlop 

 

 
 

 

BURSARIES FOR NEW PRODUCERS 
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NEW YORK EXCHANGE 

In March 2019, we launched a new development programme, the New York Exchange. This unique programme offered 
10 producers a grant to fly to New York and attend a week-long course facilitated by Columbia University and Stage One. 
The producers studying at Columbia University then came to London for a week-long programme to study the model in 
the UK. The scheme was designed for producers in between our Bursary and Investment schemes who want to learn 
more about how the producing model works on Broadway and across the US.  

UK Producers -> Columbia University 

After an application process, 10 Stage One producers who have produced a number of shows at a mid to large scale 
were chosen and took part in the pilot year of the scheme in September 2019. Across the week producers attended    
sessions on a range of topics specifically focused on how the model differs in America as opposed to the UK.  

Sessions included: 

• Broadway League: Government Relations, Research, etc.  

• Collaboration and Development: COME FROM AWAY case study with Joseph Smith & Sue Frost  

• Marketing Strategy and Budget: SIX Case Study with Amanda Pekoe  

 

“So, so valuable. I got exactly the “who’s who” and “what’s what” understanding of Broadway I wanted. Thank you. Long 
may it continue." - Vicky Graham, Exchange Participant 2019 

US Producers -> Stage One 

The producers from Columbia University travelled to the West End in January 2020. We facilitated a week-long course 
on the UK producing model and offered plenty of opportunity to network with Stage One alumni and other industry pro-
fessionals. 

Sessions included: 

• The UK Theatre Landscape with Fiona Allan (President of UK Theatre 2019/20) 

• Marketing, Advertising, Social Media & Digital Marketing with Susannah Ostrom & Dewynters Staff 

• Business and Legal Differences between the West End and Broadway with Neil Adleman & Robert Fried  
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SMALL SCALE COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT 

 

In June 2019, Stage One launched a new investment scheme; the Small Scale Commercial Investment can support       

producers as they approach an off West End, or small scale show. The aim is to invest in a wider range of productions 

and to help them create more commercially viable work to increase their pool of investors. In the first 9 months since 

the launch of the scheme, Stage One invested in 9 productions totalling a spend of £71,200.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CASE STUDY: NISHA OZA 

World’s End premiered at the Kings Head Theatre in August 2019 and was the 

first production that Stage One invested in through the Small Scale Commercial 

Investment scheme. The investment was given to Nisha Oza, who had previously 

taken part in our Bridge the Gap programme (18/19) and held a producer    

placement at National Theatre Productions (19/20).  World's End was Nisha's first 

theatre production as sole producer and we're pleased to have been able to    

support her with multiple schemes this year. 

 

 

 

“World’s End is the first show that I’ve produced independently - It’s been a real test of my skills as a producer, and lucki-

ly I’ve come out the other end, feeling like this is what I’m supposed to be doing. There’s been definite challenges, howev-

er I’ve felt really supported from Stage One, and my mentors. More than anything working with Harry Mackrill (Director), 

James Corley (Writer) and our entire creative team and cast has been the most beautiful, fulfilling experience - I know I 

won’t get so lucky on every production I work on; but what a wonderful way to start the journey.” 

- Nisha Oza 

Show Producer 

World’s End Nisha Oza 

How Love is Spelt Larner Wallace-Taylor 

SHIDA Andy Sandberg 

Mother of Him Jacob Thomas 

Brooklyn: The Musical Paul Morrissey 

Snow Queen Julie Clare 

Lipstick Rupert Henderson 
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The Start Up Fund launched in 2010 and represents the next phase of our training, enabling us to help the most talented 
new producers stage their first commercial production.  It provides outstanding new producers with up to £50,000     
investment which they must match with their own investment.  Stage One also provides a mentor to support them on 
their first production in the West End or on tour.  

In 2019/20 Stage One supported Adrian Mole the musical performed at The Ambassadors Theatre and produced by     
Anthony Clare.  

 
INVESTMENT IN PRODUCTIONS 
 

In 2019/20 Stage One continued to invest in new commercial theatre productions in the West End and on tour in the 
regions.  

During the year ended 31st March 2020 Stage One invested in 19 new productions, totalling £320,607 (2018/19 
£325,597) outlined below.   

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THE START UP FUND 

“The Start-Up Award represented validation and support when I   
needed it most.  As a first time producer trying to launch a brand new 
musical in the West End, the confidence boost that came with their 

financial support cannot be underestimated.  And to have an          
industry-leading mentor at my side whenever I needed to pick up the 

phone was a Godsend.  Alongside the New Producer Workshop I   
cannot admire (and thank) Stage One enough for what they do to     

champion and support newbies like me” 

West End Tour 

Sweat Night Watch 

On Your Feet Friendsical 

Adrian Mole the Musical  What’s In A Name 

The Son Dial M for Murder 

Ghost Stories Peter Pan Goes Wrong 

Act of God/Cinderella The Croft 

The Doctor Habit of Art 

On Blueberry Hill Bang Bang 

 Million Dollar Quartet 

 Giraffes Can’t Dance 
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Fundraising 

Stage One is extremely grateful to the following individuals, Trusts, Foundations and organisations for their 

donations to the development programmes up to 31st March 2020: 

The Esmee Fairbairn Foundation, The Mackintosh Foundation,  Adam Kenwright, The Garrick Trust,             
Judy Craymer, The Underwood Trust , The Eranda Rothschild Foundation, Kenny Wax Ltd, Ray Cooney 
Plays, The Williams Trust, Stage Entertainment UK Ltd, Sound Moves Ltd,  Playful Productions Ltd, Andrew 
Treagus Associates, Trafalgar Entertainment Ltd, The Agency, Nyman Libson Paul, Moore Kingston Smith, 
AKA London, Breckman & Co,Dewynters Plc, EMG Media & Marketing, Hamilton Hodell, Shaftesbury Theatre, 
See Tickets,Sir Alan Ayckbourn,Thelma Holt CBE, Unusual Rigging, Gordon & Co, White Light Ltd, Laurence 
Myers, Tysers Insurance Brokers Ltd.  

 

Voluntary Levy  

A significant contribution to the Endowment Fund continues to be made by theatres whereby the value of a    
number of top price seats is donated to Stage One.            

In the year to March 2020, contributions of £408,672 (2018/19 £349,744) were received.  

The Levy is an extraordinary example of the Industry investing in its future through Stage One. We are very 
grateful to the theatres and producers who have contributed to the Voluntary Levy this year. 

 

Endowment Fund 

As of 31st March 2020, the Fund totalled £6,907,767 (2018/19 £7,480,778 ). The Endowment Fund was set up 
to provide Stage One with a secure ongoing income and is being used to support programmes in response to 
the impact of the pandemic.  

 

I would like to thank the unfaltering commitment of the Stage One Council and all those who serve on the       

Finance and General Purposes Sub-Committee, Bursary and Start Up panels for their time and generosity.  

 

 

 

 

Mark Burch 

Chairman 

 

 

 

FUNDRAISING & FINANCE 
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TRUSTEES REPORT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 

The trustees (who are also directors of the charity for the purposes of the Companies Act) present their 

annual report together with the audited financial statements of Theatre Investment Fund Limited (the   

company) for the year ended 31 March 2019. The trustees confirm that the annual report and financial 

statements of the company comply with the current statutory requirements, the requirements of the     

company's governing document and the provisions of the Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP), 

applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard     

applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) (effective 1 January 2015). 

 

Since the company qualifies as small under section 383, the strategic report required of medium and large 

companies under The Companies Act 2006 (Strategic Report and Director’s Report) Regulations 2013 is 

not required. 

Objectives and Activities 

a. Policies and objectives 

The objects of the company during the year were the investment in theatrical productions, the granting of 

bursaries and training placements for emerging theatrical producers and the development of a programme 

to encourage a greater level of diverse participation in producing. The Chairman’s Annual Report dealing 

with achievements and performance and plans for future periods is attached. In setting objectives for the 

years and planning activities, the trustees have considered the Charity Commision’s guidance on public 

benefit. The charity’s interests are in developing the theatrical community and expanding theatrical arts 

education. 

Structure, governance and management 

a. Constitution 

Theatre Investment Fund Limited is a charitable company limited by guarantee, incorporated on 31 March 

1976. The company was established under a Memorandum of Association which established the objects 

and powers of the charitable company and is governed under its Articles of Association. In the event of the 

company being wound up members are required to contribute an amount not exceeding £1. 

b. Method of appointment or election of trustees 

The directors of the charitable company are its trustees for the purpose of charity law and throughout this 

report are collectively referred to as the trustees. Under the Articles of Association, the members of the 

Council are appointed by nomination and approval of the Council to serve a period of three years. 

c. Policies adopted for the induction and training of trustees 

Trustees are invariably already familiar with the practical work of the charity. New trustees are briefed on 

their legal obligations under charity and company law, the content of the Memorandum and Articles of  

Association, the committee and decision making processes and recent financial performance of the     

charity.  

d. Organisational structure and decision making 

The Board of Trustees, which can have up to 50 members, administer the charity. At present, the Council, 

which meets twice per year, has 18 members from a variety of professional backgrounds relevant to the 
work of the charity. A Chief Executive is appointed by the trustees to manage the day to day operations of 
the charity. To facilitate effective operations, the Chief Executive has delegated authority within terms of 
delegation approved by the trustees for operational matters, including finance, administration and          
employment related activities. 
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TRUSTEES REPORT  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 

e. Related party relationships 

During the year three trustees were involved in productions invested in by the charity. The trustees were not 

party to the decisions made to invest and declared such interest at Board Meetings. These investments were 

subject to normal trading conditions and no preferential treatment was given to the trustees concerned, who 

were Michael Lynas, Mark Rubinstein, Jamie Wilson and Kenneth Wax.  

 

f. Risk management 

The trustees have conducted a risk analysis to identify the major risks to which the charity is exposed.       

Systems have been put in place to mitigate those risks whereby the risks are reviewed annually at a trustees ’ 

meeting.  

Achievements and performance 

a. Investment policy and performance 

During the year the Endowment Fund was managed by Investec on the basis of the trustees’ instructions to 

follow a low to medium investment risk strategy. The broker’s performance is monitored by the Finance and 

General Purposes Sub-Committee who continue to ensure that the charity’s investments are managed in 

conformity with this policy.  

Financial review 

a. Going concern 

After making appropriate enquiries, the Trustees have a reasonable expectation that the Charity has ade-

quate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. For this reason, they continue 

to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements. Full details of the Trustees’ reasoning 

for the adoption of the going concern basis, in the light of the recent and ongoing Covid-19 pandemic are in-

cluded in the going concern note in the accounting policies section of the financial statements. 

b. Reserves policy 

The trustees aim to maintain the free reserves of the charity at a level no less than 12 months of unrestricted 

resources expended. Free reserves at 31st March 2020 were £372,347. The trustees are mindful that current 

circumstances surrounding the Covid-19 pandemic will place different demands on the organisation’s financ-

es and they continue to monitor these carefully. The trustees’ policy is to balance maximising the endowment 

fund for long term growth with meeting their continuing objectives and believe the current level of free re-

serves to be appropriate. 

c. Trustees' responsibilities statement 

The trustees (who are also directors of Theatre Investment Fund Limited for the purposes of company law) 

are responsible for preparing the trustees' report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable 

law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice). 

Company law requires the trustees to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under company 

law the trustees must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and 

fair view of the state of affairs of the charitable company and of the incoming resources and application of 

resources, including the income and expenditure, of the charitable company for that period. In preparing 

these financial statements, the trustees are required to: 

select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 

observe the methods and principles in the Charities SORP; 

make judgments and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 
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TRUSTEES REPORT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 

state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material depar-

tures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; 

prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that 

the charitable company will continue in operation. 

The trustees are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and 

explain the charitable company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the  

financial position of the charitable company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements  

comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the   

charitable company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and 

other irregularities. 

c. Disclosure of information to auditors 

Each of the persons who are trustees at the time when this trustees' report is approved has confirmed 

that: 

so far as the trustee is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the charitable company's 

auditors are unaware, and 

that each trustee has taken all the steps that ought to have been taken as a trustee in order to be 

aware of that information. 

Auditors 

Nyman Libson Paul have indicated their willingness to continue to act as auditors to the company and a 

resolution proposing that they be re-appointed will be put at a General Meeting. 

This report was approved by the Trustees on 4th November 2020 and signed on their behalf by: 

 

 

Chairman 



THEATRE INVESTMENT FUND LIMITED
(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF THEATRE INVESTMENT FUND LIMITED

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Theatre Investment Fund Limited (the 'charitable company') for
the year ended 31 March 2020 set out on pages 17 to 28. The financial reporting framework that has been
applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial
Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland'
(United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

In our opinion the financial statements:
 give a true and fair view of the state of the charitable company's affairs as at 31 March 2020 and of its

incoming resources and application of resources, including its income and expenditure for the year then
ended;

 have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting
Practice; and

 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and
applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' responsibilities
for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the charitable company in
accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the United
Kingdom, including the Financial Reporting Council's Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) require us to
report to you where:
 the Trustee's use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements

is not appropriate; or
 the Trustees have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties that may

cast significant doubt about the charitable company's ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis
of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are
authorised for issue.

Other information

The Trustee is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included
in the Annual Report, other than the financial statements and our Auditors' Report thereon. Our opinion on the
financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in
our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.
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THEATRE INVESTMENT FUND LIMITED
(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF THEATRE INVESTMENT FUND LIMITED

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and,
in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our
knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material
inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material
misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the
work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are
required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Opinion on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:
 the information given in the Trustee's Report for the financial year for which the financial statements are

prepared is consistent with the financial statements.
 the Trustee's Report has been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

In the light of our knowledge and understanding of the charitable company and its environment obtained in the
course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Trustee's Report.

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006
requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:
 adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been

received from branches not visited by us; or
 the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
 certain disclosures of Trustee's remuneration specified by law are not made; or
 we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit; or
 the Trustee were not entitled to prepare the financial statements in accordance with the small companies

regime and take advantage of the small companies' exemptions in preparing the Trustee's Report and
from the requirement to prepare a Strategic Report.

Responsibilities of trustees

As explained more fully in the Trustee's Responsibilities Statement, the Trustees (who are also the directors of
the charitable company for the purposes of company law) are responsible for the preparation of the financial
statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the
Trustees determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Trustees are responsible for assessing the charitable company's
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the
going concern basis of accounting unless the Trustees either intend to liquidate the charitable company or to
cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.
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THEATRE INVESTMENT FUND LIMITED
(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF THEATRE INVESTMENT FUND LIMITED

Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an Auditors' Report that includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise
from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial
Reporting Council's website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our
Auditors' Report.

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the charitable company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of
Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the
charitable company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an Auditors' Report and for no
other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other
than the charitable company and its members, as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions
we have formed.

Paul Taiano (Senior Statutory Auditor)

for and on behalf of

Nyman Libson Paul

Chartered Accountants
Registered Auditors

124 Finchley Road
London
NW3 5JS
Date: 
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THEATRE INVESTMENT FUND LIMITED
(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES INCORPORATING INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

Unrestricted
funds

Restricted
funds

Endowment
funds

Total
funds

Total
funds

Note
2020

£
2020

£
2020

£
2020

£
2019

£
Income and endowments

from: 

Donations and legacies 3 - 241,012 408,672 649,684 764,205
Charitable activities 4 26,969 - - 26,969 125,953
Investments 5 5,019 - 249,246 254,265 236,175

Total income and
endowments 31,988 241,012 657,918 930,918 1,126,333

Expenditure on: 
Raising funds 6 117,757 - 30,836 148,593 144,892
Charitable activities

6
381,064 193,450 - 574,514 539,858

Total expenditure 498,821 193,450 30,836 723,107 684,750

Net income / (expenditure)
before investment
gains/(losses) (466,833) 47,562 627,082 207,811 441,583

Net gains/(losses) on
investments 8 - - (21,390) (21,390) 11,999

Net income / (expenditure)
before transfers (466,833) 47,562 605,692 186,421 453,582

Transfers between Funds 12 420,000 - (420,000) - -

Net income / (expenditure)
before other recognised
gains and losses (46,833) 47,562 185,692 186,421 453,582

Gains/(losses) on revaluations
of fixed assets - - (758,703) (758,703) 272,740

Net movement in funds (46,833) 47,562 (573,011) (572,282) 726,322

Reconciliation of funds: 
Total funds brought forward 454,244 265,478 7,480,778 8,200,500 7,474,178

Total funds carried forward
407,411 313,040 6,907,767 7,628,218 8,200,500

The notes on pages 20 to 28 form part of these financial statements.
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THEATRE INVESTMENT FUND LIMITED
(A Company Limited by Guarantee)
REGISTERED NUMBER: 01252595

BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 MARCH 2020

2020 2019
Note £ £ £ £

Fixed assets
Investments 8 6,467,666 7,039,808

Current assets
Debtors 9 34,772 12,074
Investments 10 885,064 935,016
Cash at bank and in hand 482,936 526,449

1,402,772 1,473,539

Creditors: amounts falling due within one
year 11 (242,220) (312,847)

Net current assets 1,160,552 1,160,692

Net assets 7,628,218 8,200,500

Charity Funds
Endowment funds 12 6,907,767 7,480,778
Restricted funds 12 313,040 265,478
Unrestricted funds 12 407,411 454,244

Total funds 7,628,218 8,200,500

The company's financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to
companies subject to the small companies regime.

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Trustee on and
signed on their behalf, by:

Mark Burch
Trustee

The notes on pages 20 to 28 form part of these financial statements.
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THEATRE INVESTMENT FUND LIMITED
(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

2020 2019
Note £ £

Cash flows from operating activities
Net cash provided by operating activities 14 28,760 282,399

Cash flows from investing activities:
Proceeds on maturity of fixed term deposits 850,000 500,000
Investment in fixed term deposits (850,000) (850,000)
Proceeds from sale of investments 248,334 462,182
Purchase of investments (320,607) (325,597)

Net cash used in investing activities (72,273) (213,415)

Change in cash and cash equivalents in the year (43,513) 68,984
Cash and cash equivalents brought forward 526,449 457,465

Cash and cash equivalents carried forward 15 482,936 526,449

The notes on pages 20 to 28 form part of these financial statements.
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THEATRE INVESTMENT FUND LIMITED
(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

1. Accounting Policies

1.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Accounting and Reporting by
Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in
accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland
(FRS 102) (effective 1 January 2015) - (Charities SORP (FRS 102)), the Financial Reporting
Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) and the Companies Act 2006.

Theatre Investment Fund Limited meets the definition of a public benefit entity under FRS 102.
Assets and liabilities are initially recognised at historical cost or transaction value unless otherwise
stated in the relevant accounting policy.

1.2 Company status
The company is a company limited by guarantee. The members of the company are the Trustee
named on page 1. In the event of the company being wound up, the liability in respect of the
guarantee is limited to £1 per member of the company.

1.3 Going concern
The charity meets its day to day working capital requirements through the utilisation of its own
funds.

Theatres, on which a significant proportion of the charitable company's revenue streams are
dependent, closed initially on government advice on 16 March 2020 and subsequently by
government instruction for an indefinite period. Whilst the full, final effect of these closures is not
yet known, it is clear that the company’s revenue streams could be severely impacted.

The trustees have prepared updated forecasts and projections based on a number of potential
scenarios and these, together with reserves held, indicate that it has adequate resources to continue
its operations, albeit at a potentially lower level. It is, however, difficult to determine the
assumptions that will prove to be most appropriate and therefore there is an element of uncertainty
existing.

After reviewing the charity’s forecasts and projections, at the time of approving these financial
statements the trustees have a reasonable expectation that the charity has adequate resources to
continue in operational existence for the next 12 months. The trustees therefore consider it
appropriate to continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the charity’s financial
statements.

1.4 Fund accounting
General funds are unrestricted funds which are available for use at the discretion of the Trustee in
furtherance of the general objectives of the company and which have not been designated for other
purposes.

Restricted funds are funds which are to be used in accordance with specific restrictions imposed by
donors or which have been raised by the company for particular purposes. The costs of raising and
administering such funds are charged against the specific fund. The aim and use of each restricted
fund is set out in the notes to the financial statements.
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THEATRE INVESTMENT FUND LIMITED
(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

1. Accounting Policies (continued)

1.5 Income
All income is recognised once the company has entitlement to the income, it is probable that the
income will be received and the amount of income receivable can be measured reliably.

Investment income comprises dividends received from listed investments and is recognised in the
period the dividends are received.

Donations are recognised in the period in which they are received.

1.6 Expenditure
Expenditure is recognised once there is a legal or constructive obligation to transfer economic
benefit to a third party, it is probable that a transfer of economic benefits will be required in
settlement and the amount of the obligation can be measured reliably. Expenditure is classified by
activity. The costs of each activity are made up of the total of direct costs and shared costs,
including support costs involved in undertaking each activity. Direct costs attributable to a single
activity are allocated directly to that activity. Shared costs which contribute to more than one
activity and support costs which are not attributable to a single activity are apportioned between
those activities on a basis consistent with the use of resources. Central staff costs are allocated on
the basis of time spent, and depreciation charges allocated on the portion of the asset’s use.

Fundraising costs are those incurred in seeking voluntary contributions and do not include the costs
of disseminating information in support of the charitable activities. Governance costs are those
incurred in connection with administration of the company and compliance with constitutional and
statutory requirements.

Costs of generating funds are costs incurred in attracting voluntary income, and those incurred in
trading activities that raise funds.

Charitable activities and Governance costs are costs incurred on the company's operations,
including support costs and costs relating to the governance of the company apportioned to
charitable activities.

1.7 Fixed asset investments
Fixed asset investments are a form of financial instrument and are initially recognised at their
transaction cost and subsequently measured at fair value at the Balance Sheet date, unless fair
value cannot be measured reliably in which case it is measured at cost less impairment.
Investment gains and losses, whether realised or unrealised, are combined and shown in the
heading ‘Gains/(losses) on investments’ in the Statement of Financial Activities incorporating
Income and Expenditure Account.

1.8 Investments in productions
Investments in productions are recognised at the recoupable amount at the reporting date being the
amount invested less amounts recovered, plus anticipated profits and after making provision for
losses where recovery of outstanding investments in full is not anticipated.  Net surplus' on
investments in productions are recognised as charitable activities income within the Statement of
Financial Activities.  Net shortfalls on investments in productions are recognised as charitable
activities expenditure within the Statement of Financial Activities.
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THEATRE INVESTMENT FUND LIMITED
(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

1. Accounting Policies (continued)

1.9 Interest receivable
Interest on funds held on deposit is included when receivable and the amount can be measured
reliably by the company; this is normally upon notification of the interest paid or payable by the
Bank.

1.10 Debtors
Trade and other debtors are recognised at the settlement amount after any trade discount offered.
Prepayments are valued at the amount prepaid net of any trade discounts due.

1.11 Cash at Bank and in hand
Cash at bank and in hand includes cash and short term highly liquid investments with a short
maturity of three months or less from the date of acquisition or opening of the deposit or similar
account.

1.12 Liabilities and provisions
Liabilities are recognised when there is an obligation at the Balance Sheet date as a result of a past
event, it is probable that a transfer of economic benefit will be required in settlement, and the
amount of the settlement can be estimated reliably. Liabilities are recognised at the amount that
the company anticipates it will pay to settle the debt or the amount it has received as advanced
payments for the services it must provide. Provisions are measured at the best estimate of the
amounts required to settle the obligation. Where the effect of the time value of money is material,
the provision is based on the present value of those amounts, discounted at the discount rate that
reflects the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of the discount is recognised within interest
payable and similar charges.

1.13 Financial instruments
The company only has financial assets and financial liabilities of a kind that qualify as basic
financial instruments.  Basic financial instruments are initially recognised at transaction value and
subsequently measured at their settlement value.

2. Judgements in applying the accounting policies and key sources of estimation uncertainty

Impairment of debtors
The company makes an estimate of the recoverable value of debtors.  When assessing impairment,
management considers factors including the current credit rating of the debtor, the ageing profile and
historical experience.

Impairment of investments
The company makes an estimate of the recoverable value of current asset investments.  When
assessing impairment, management considers factors including the current and advanced ticket sales
and historical experience.

Accruals
The company makes an estimate of accruals at the year end based on invoices received after the year
end, work undertaken which has not been invoiced based on quotations or estimates of amounts that
maybe due for payment.

Allocation of costs
The company makes an estimate of the apportionment of certain central costs between expenditure
categories based on an estimate of the time spent on each expenditure category.
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THEATRE INVESTMENT FUND LIMITED
(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

3. Income from donations and legacies

Unrestricted
funds

Restricted
funds

Endowment
funds

Total
funds

Total
funds

2020
£

2020
£

2020
£

2020
£

2019
£

Donations - 241,012 408,672 649,684 764,205

Total 2019 - 414,461 349,744 764,205

4. Income from charitable activities

Unrestricted
funds

Restricted
funds

Endowment
funds

Total
funds

Total
funds

2020
£

2020
£

2020
£

2020
£

2019
£

Workshop income 26,969 - - 26,969 30,352
Net surplus on investment in

productions - - - - 95,601

26,969 - - 26,969 125,953

Total 2019 125,953 - - 125,953

5. Investment income

Unrestricted
funds

Restricted
funds

Endowment
funds

Total
funds

Total
funds

2020
£

2020
£

2020
£

2020
£

2019
£

Investment income 5,019 - 249,246 254,265 236,175

Total 2019 2,213 - 233,962 236,175
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THEATRE INVESTMENT FUND LIMITED
(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

6. Direct costs

Fundraising
expenses Governance Activities

Total
2020

Total
2019

£ £ £ £ £
Producers'

bursary - - 223,842 223,842 314,519
Start up scheme - - 10,373 10,373 136,614
Bridge the gap - - 17,235 17,235 2,644
Investment

management
fees 30,836 - - 30,836 28,647

Net shortfall on
investments in
productions - - 122,225 122,225 -

Salary recharges 58,519 4,501 27,009 90,029 86,792
Consultancy fees 18,525 - 8,550 27,075 27,075
Promotion and

website 9,353 - - 9,353 12,475
Auditors'

remuneration - 9,580 - 9,580 9,340
Legal and

professional 31,360 1,425 128 32,913 30,403
Miscellaneous

admin
expenses - - 4,214 4,214 2,526

Workshop costs - - 30,242 30,242 33,715
Hardship fund - - 44,500 44,500 -
Small scale

investment - - 48,009 48,009 -
NY Exchange - - 22,681 22,681 -

148,593 15,506 559,008 723,107 684,750

Total 2019 144,892 15,104 524,754 684,750

7. Trustees remuneration

During the year, no Trustees received any remuneration, benefits in kind or reimbursed expenses (2019
- £NIL).
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THEATRE INVESTMENT FUND LIMITED
(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

8. Fixed asset investments

Listed
securities Cash Total

£ £ £
Market value
At 1 April 2019 6,902,199 137,609 7,039,808
Additions 707,247 (707,247) -
Disposals (799,700) 799,700 -
Dividends reinvested 291 238,496 238,787
Revaluations (758,703) - (758,703)
Management fees - (30,836) (30,836)
(Loss)/Profit on disposal of investments (21,390) - (21,390)

At 31 March 2020 6,029,944 437,722 6,467,666

Investments at market value comprise:
2020 2019

£ £
Listed investments 6,029,944 6,902,198
Cash investments 437,722 137,610

Total market value 6,467,666 7,039,808

All the fixed asset investments are held in the UK.

9. Debtors

2020 2019
£ £

Prepayments and accrued income 34,772 12,074

10. Current asset investments

2020 2019
£ £

Investments in productions 35,064 85,016
Fixed term deposit 850,000 850,000

885,064 935,016

Page 25



THEATRE INVESTMENT FUND LIMITED
(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

11. Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year

2020 2019
£ £

Other creditors 30,104 46,368
Accruals and deferred income 212,116 266,479

242,220 312,847

12. Statement of funds

Statement of funds - current year

Balance at 1
April 2019 Income Expenditure

Transfers
in/out

Gains/
(Losses)

Balance at
31 March

2020
£ £ £ £ £ £

Unrestricted funds
General Funds - all funds 454,244 31,988 (498,821) 420,000 - 407,411

Endowment funds

Endowment Funds - all
funds 7,480,778 657,918 (30,836) (420,000) (780,093) 6,907,767

Restricted funds

New producers bursary 60,733 127,286 (165,842) - - 22,177
Start up scheme 204,745 78,726 (10,373) - - 273,098
Bridge the gap - 35,000 (17,235) - - 17,765

265,478 241,012 (193,450) - - 313,040

Total of funds 8,200,500 930,918 (723,107) - (780,093) 7,628,218
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THEATRE INVESTMENT FUND LIMITED
(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

12. Statement of funds (continued)

Statement of funds - prior year

Balance at
1 April 2018 Income Expenditure

Transfers
in/out

Gains/
(Losses)

Balance at
31 March

2019
£ £ £ £ £ £

General Funds - all funds 301,048 128,166 (204,970) 230,000 - 454,244

Endowment Funds - all
funds 6,870,980 583,706 (28,647) (230,000) 284,739 7,480,778

Restricted funds

New producers bursary 113,167 262,086 (314,520) - - 60,733
Start up Scheme 188,983 152,375 (136,613) - - 204,745

13. Analysis of net assets between funds

Analysis of net assets between funds - current year

Unrestricted
funds

Restricted
funds

Endowment
funds

Total
funds

2020
£

2020
£

2020
£

2020
£

Fixed asset investments 103,869 496,131 5,867,666 6,467,666
Current assets 340,171 22,500 1,040,101 1,402,772
Creditors due within one year (36,629) (205,591) - (242,220)

407,411 313,040 6,907,767 7,628,218

Analysis of net assets between funds - prior year

Unrestricted
funds

Restricted
funds

Endowment
funds

Total
funds

2019
£

2019
£

2019
£

2019
£

Fixed asset investments 3,898 474,309 6,561,601 7,039,808
Current assets 554,362 - 919,177 1,473,539
Creditors due within one year (104,016) (208,831) - (312,847)

454,244 265,478 7,480,778 8,200,500
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THEATRE INVESTMENT FUND LIMITED
(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

14. Reconciliation of net movement in funds to net cash flow from operating activities

2020 2019
£ £

Net income for the year (as per Statement of Financial Activities) 186,421 453,582

Adjustment for:
Losses/(gains) on disposal of investments 21,390 (11,999)
Dividends, interest and rents from investments (238,787) (227,632)
Amounts written off/(recovered from) current asset investments 122,225 (95,602)
Management fees paid from cash held as fixed asset investments 30,836 28,528
(Increase)/decrease in debtors (22,698) 141
(Decrease)/increase in creditors (70,627) 135,381

Net cash provided by operating activities 28,760 282,399

15. Analysis of cash and cash equivalents

2020 2019
£ £

Cash in hand 482,936 526,449

Total 482,936 526,449

16. Related party transactions

During the year investments totalling £110,000 (2019: £72,601) were made in theatrical productions in
which certain Trustees have an interest.  The Trustees were not party to the decision to invest, and
declared such interest to Board Meetings.  These investments were subject to normal trade conditions
and no preferential treatment was given to the Trustees concerned.

During the year administrative costs totalling £20,956 (2019: £20,469) were recharged from a company
in which certain Trustees are directors.   At the reporting date creditors include £46,368 (2018: £12,661)
due to the company.

During the year the company received £9,825 (2019: £9,825) for the sub-let of part of a premises it
leases to a company controlled by the Chief Executive of Theatre Investment Fund.
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